

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: 1000913

### ZWILLING | DINNER - Ice /cucumber tongs - polished



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs. Designed to enhance your dining experience, these tongs are ideal for serving ice, cucumbers, and other delicate foods. Made with high-quality materials, they provide durability and functionality for both professional and home use.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: The tongs are intended solely for handling food. Avoid using them for any purpose other than food service.
- User Safety: Always ensure your hands are dry when handling the tongs to prevent slipping. Do not use the tongs when they are damaged or worn.
- Heat Resistance: Though the tongs are heat-resistant, avoid exposing them to direct flames or high-temperature surfaces.
- Child Safety: Keep tongs out of reach of children when not in use to prevent accidents.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Material: Stainless Steel
- Length: 16 cm
- Finish: Polished
- Weight: 140 g
- Dishwasher Safe: Yes

### 4. Setup and Installation

The Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs require no assembly. To prepare for use:

1. Remove the tongs from the packaging.
2. Rinse the tongs under warm water if needed.
3. Ensure the tongs are dry before storing or using.

### 5. Operation

1. Grip the tongs firmly by the handles.
2. Open the tongs by pressing down on the handles to grasp the item you wish to serve.
3. Lift the item securely and place it on the desired plate or serving dish.
4. To release, simply open the tongs by pulling the handles apart.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: The tongs are dishwasher safe. For manual cleaning, use warm soapy water and a soft cloth to avoid scratches. Rinse thoroughly and dry immediately.
- Maintenance: To maintain the shine, periodically polish the tongs with a stainless steel cleaner. Ensure to store them in a dry place to prevent corrosion.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Sticking Together: If the tongs are sticking, lightly lubricate the joint with a food-safe lubricant.
- Difficulty Opening/Closing: Ensure there is no debris blocking the hinge; clean thoroughly if necessary.

### 8. Disposal

When the tongs reach the end of their life, dispose of them in accordance with local regulations for metal recycling. Do not dispose of them in regular household waste.

### 9. Contact

If you have any questions or require assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Zwilling. Enjoy your new tongs!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs Polished (1000913)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs. Dieses hochwertige Werkzeug ist ideal zum Servieren von Speisen und sorgt für ein elegantes Erscheinungsbild auf jedem Tisch.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie die Zange nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie die Zange außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Zange vor der Benutzung sauber und unverletzt ist, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen und lassen Sie die Zange nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen.
- Lagern Sie die Zange an einem trockenen Ort, um Rost und andere Schäden zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Länge: 26 cm
- Material: Edelstahl, hochglanzpoliert
- Funktion: Ideal für das Servieren von Köhlen Salaten und Eis

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

Die Verwendung der Zange erfordert keine spezielle Installation. Öffnen Sie die Zange leicht und drücken Sie die Griffe zusammen, um das Produkt zu bedienen.

## 5. Betrieb

Um die Zange zu benutzen, heben Sie das Lebensmittel an, indem Sie die Griffe drücken. Lassen Sie die Griffe los, um das Lebensmittel an den gewünschten Ort zu legen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Nach der Nutzung die Zange unter warmem Wasser abspülen.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, um Rückstände zu entfernen.
- Die Zange ist spülmaschinenfest, jedoch empfehlen wir Handwäsche, um die Hochglanzpolierung zu erhalten.
- Trocknen Sie die Zange gründlich, um Rostbildung zu verhindern.

## 7. Fehlersuche

Wenn die Zange nicht richtig schließt oder Schwierigkeiten beim Greifen hat:

- Überprüfen Sie auf Fremdkörper zwischen den Zangenteilen.
- Reinigen Sie die Zange gründlich und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie trocken ist.
- Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Verwenden Sie die speziellen Behälter für Metallabfälle.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs

### 1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Zwilling Dinner Ice Cucumber Tongs. Dit product is ontworpen voor zowel professioneel gebruik in restaurants als voor de thuiskeuken. Met een stijlvol en duurzaam ontwerp is het een onmisbaar hulpmiddel voor het serveren en opscheppen van verschillende gerechten.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat u de tangen vasthoudt met een stevige grip om uitschuiven te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de tangen niet voor hittegevoelige materialen om smelting of vervorming te voorkomen.
- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Reinig de tangen grondig vóór en na elk gebruik om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS
- Afwerking: Gepolijst
- Lengte: 24 cm
- Gewicht: 200 g
- Geschikt voor vaatwasser: Ja

### 4. Opstelling en installatie

1. Haal de tangen uit de verpakking.
2. Controleer of er geen beschadigingen of defecten zijn aan het product.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de tangen schoongemaakt zijn voordat u ze voor het eerst gebruikt.
4. Er is geen speciale installatie vereist; de tangen zijn direct gebruiksklaar.

### 5. Bediening

- Open de tangen door duwkracht op de handgrepen uit te oefenen.
- Plaats de tangen voorzichtig rondom het gewenste item, zoals ijsklonten of komkommers.
- Sluit de tangen door de handgrepen naar elkaar toe te trekken en til het item op.
- Voor het serveren van gerechten, positioneer de tangen en open ze weer om het item op het bord te plaatsen.

### 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de tangen na elk gebruik met warm zeepsop en een zachte spons.
- U kunt de tangen ook in de vaatwasser plaatsen voor een grondigere reiniging.
- Droog de tangen met een schone doek om watervlekken te voorkomen.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De tangen sluiten niet goed.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of er geen voedselresten of vuil tussen de scharnierpunten zijn gekomen.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak.
  - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de tangen goed gedroogd zijn na het reinigen en bewaar ze op een droge plek.

### 8. Afvoer

- Gooi het product nooit in de reguliere afvalcontainer.
- Breng het product naar een recyclingpunt voor metalen voorwerpen als het product aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus is bereikt.
- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van huishoudelijke apparaten en materialen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en vertrouwen in Zwilling. Geniet van uw kookervaring!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Pinzas de Cena y Hielo para Pepinos Zwilling

## 1. Información General

Las pinzas de cena y hielo para pepinos Zwilling están diseñadas para ofrecer un agarre seguro y cómodo, ideales para servir pepinos y otros alimentos fríos. Su acabado pulido proporciona un toque elegante y garantiza durabilidad.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Seguro:** Utilizar únicamente para el propósito previsto. No utilizar las pinzas para manipular alimentos calientes o en superficies resbaladizas.
- **Supervisión:** Se recomienda la supervisión de un adulto al utilizar este producto, especialmente alrededor de niños.
- **Almacenamiento:** Guardar en un lugar seco y fuera del alcance de los niños.
- **Inspección:** Revise el producto antes de cada uso. No utilizar si hay signos de daño.

## 3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable pulido.
- **Dimensiones:** 25 cm de largo.
- **Peso:** 200 g.
- **Diseño:** Mango ergonómico para un mejor agarre y confort.
- **Uso recomendado:** Ideal para servir pepinos y hielo.

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

No se requiere instalación previa para el uso de las pinzas. Simplemente retire el producto de su embalaje y esté listo para usar. Asegúrese de que no haya residuos de embalaje antes de utilizar las pinzas.

## 5. Operación

Para utilizar las pinzas:

1. Sujete las pinzas por el mango ergonómico.
2. Abra las pinzas suavemente para agarrar el alimento deseado.
3. Levante el alimento y utilícelo según sea necesario.
4. Cierre las pinzas para liberar los alimentos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Lave con agua tibia y detergente suave. Se recomienda el uso de un paño suave.
- **Secado:** Secar completamente antes de almacenar.
- **No:** No utilizar estropajos abrasivos ni productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Las pinzas no agarran bien:** Verifique que no estén sucias o dañadas. Limpie las pinzas si es necesario.
- **Dificultad para abrir o cerrar:** Asegúrese de que no haya residuos obstruyendo el mecanismo.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Dado que está hecho de acero inoxidable, puede ser reciclado. No desechar en la basura común.

## 9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel de Produit pour les Pincés à Cucumber ZWILLING Dinner Ice

### 1. Informations Générales

Les Pincés à Cucumber ZWILLING Dinner Ice sont conçues pour une utilisation polyvalente dans la cuisine et lors des repas. Elles sont fabriquées à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, garantissant durabilité et performance.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Utilisez les pincés uniquement pour leur usage prévu. Ne les exposez pas à des températures extrêmes.
- Manipulation sécurisée: Gardez les pincés hors de portée des enfants. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de surfaces glissantes lorsque vous les utilisez.
- Nettoyage: Ne laissez pas les pincés immergées dans l'eau pendant une période prolongée pour éviter la corrosion.
- Stockage: Conservez les pincés dans un endroit sec et sûr. Évitez de les laisser dans des conditions humides.
- Inspection: Inspectez régulièrement les pincés pour détecter tout signe d'usure. Ne pas utiliser si endommagées.

### 3. Vue d'Ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

- Matériau: Acier inoxydable poli
- Longueur: 24 cm
- Poids: 0,3 kg
- Non compatible avec le lave-vaisselle
- Conception antidérapante

### 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Retirez les pincés de leur emballage.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et en bon état.
3. Pour une utilisation optimale, rincez les pincés à l'eau chaude avant la première utilisation.
4. Conservez les pincés dans un tiroir ou un support à ustensiles lorsque non utilisées.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Pour saisir des aliments, ouvrez les pincés en écartant les poignées et pressez doucement pour attraper l'aliment.
- Les pincés sont idéales pour manipuler les légumes, les fruits, et les plats servis froids ou chauds.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Lavez les pincés à la main avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse après chaque utilisation.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Séchez complètement avant de ranger.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si les pincés ne se referment pas correctement, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'aliments coincés dans le mécanisme.
- En cas de rouille, un nettoyage approfondi avec un mélange de vinaigre et d'eau peut être nécessaire.

### 8. Elimination

- Ne jetez pas les pincés dans les déchets ménagers. Recyclez-les si possible conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets en métal.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Pinze da Cucina Zwilling per Ghiaccio e Cetrioli (Lavorazione Lucida)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Le pinze da cucina Zwilling per ghiaccio e cetrioli sono un accessorio essenziale per ogni chef o appassionato di cucina. Realizzate in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, queste pinze offrono resistenza e durata, rendendole ideali per l'uso quotidiano in cucina e in ristoranti.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Sicurezza Alimentare: Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali idonei al contatto con alimenti e non rilascia sostanze nocive.
- Maneggiamento: Utilizzare le pinze con cautela per evitare lesioni. Non utilizzare le pinze per sollevare oggetti pesanti o caldi.
- Uso Adeguato: Utilizzare solo per scopi culinari. Non utilizzare le pinze come strumenti per la pesca o per altri scopi non alimentari.
- Pulizia: Dopo ogni uso, pulire le pinze per prevenire la proliferazione di batteri. Non immergere in acqua prolungatamente per evitare danni alla finitura lucida.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile lucido
- Dimensioni: 24 cm
- Peso: 150 g
- Utilizzo: Perfetto per servire ghiaccio, cetrioli e altri alimenti.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Le pinze non richiedono installazione. Per un corretto utilizzo, seguire i seguenti passaggi:
- Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione.
  - Assicurarsi che le pinze siano pulite prima dell'uso.
  - Non è necessario alcun assemblaggio.

## 5. Operazione

- Per utilizzare le pinze, afferrare il manico e aprirle per afferrare il cibo.
- Chiudere le pinze intorno all'oggetto desiderato e sollevarlo con cura.
- Quando si serve, aprire le pinze delicatamente per liberare l'alimento.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare le pinze a mano con acqua calda e sapone dopo ogni utilizzo.
- Asciugare completamente prima di riporle per prevenire la corrosione.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Le pinze non si chiudono o si aprono facilmente: Controllare se ci sono detriti o residui che impediscono il movimento. Pulire gentilmente.
- Danni superficiali: Se la superficie è graffiata, controllare se si utilizzano utensili inappropriati. Può essere necessario sostituire il prodotto se danneggiato.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. Le pinze in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclate.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania